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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION 

____________ 

RAILWAY APPLICATIONS –  
ROLLING STOCK – PANTOGRAPHS –  

CHARACTERISTICS AND TESTS –  
 

Part 1: Pantographs for main line vehicles 
 

FOREWORD 
1) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising 

all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote 
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To 
this end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, 
Technical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC 
Publication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested 
in the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-
governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely 
with the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by 
agreement between the two organizations. 

2) The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an international 
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation from all 
interested IEC National Committees.  

3) IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC National 
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content of IEC 
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or for any 
misinterpretation by any end user. 

4) In order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications 
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence 
between any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in 
the latter. 

5) IEC itself does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity 
assessment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for any 
services carried out by independent certification bodies. 

6) All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication. 

7) No liability shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and 
members of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or 
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and 
expenses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC 
Publications.  

8) Attention is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is 
indispensable for the correct application of this publication. 

9) Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of 
patent rights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights. 

International Standard 60494-1 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 9: Electrical 
equipment and systems for railways. 

This standard is based on EN 50206-1. 

This second edition cancels and replaces the first edition issued in 2002 and constitutes a 
technical revision. 

The main technical changes with regard to the previous edition are as follows: 

– simplification and standardization of the tolerances for static contact force (Annexes A 
and B); 

– definition of a new investigation test "Measurement of mean static contact force at ambient 
temperature" (6.3.4); 

– deletion of combined test "Total contact force" (6.11); 
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– definition of a new combined test "Check of operating system at maximum speed" (6.13); 
– adjustment of terms (static contact force instead of static force); 
– deletion of Clause 10; 
– new Annex D " Static contact force tolerances in Japan ". 

The text of this standard is based on the following documents: 

FDIS Report on voting 

9/1821/FDIS 9/1845/RVD 

 
Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on 
voting indicated in the above table. 

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2. 

A list of all parts in the IEC 60494 series, published under the general title Railway 
applications – Rolling stock – Pantographs – Characteristics and tests, can be found on the 
IEC website. 

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until 
the stability date indicated on the IEC web site under "http://webstore.iec.ch" in the data 
related to the specific publication. At this date, the publication will be  

• reconfirmed, 
• withdrawn, 
• replaced by a revised edition, or 
• amended. 
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INTRODUCTION 

The electrical power supply of a tractive unit is achieved by the collection of current from one 
or more contact wires by means of one or more pantograph(s), installed on the traction unit or 
on the trainset's vehicle. 

The contact strips of the pantograph which slide along the contact wire facilitate the 
transmission of power. 

The pantograph and the overhead contact line system form two oscillating sub-systems which 
can be displaced. There exists a unilateral sliding linkage between them, which shall ensure 
continuous contact. Their design shall allow for minimum wear of both sub-systems when 
used. 
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RAILWAY APPLICATIONS –  
ROLLING STOCK – PANTOGRAPHS –  

CHARACTERISTICS AND TESTS –  
 

Part 1: Pantographs for main line vehicles 
 
 
 

1 Scope 

This part of IEC 60494 specifies the general assembly characteristics which are to be applied 
to pantographs, to enable current collection from the overhead contact line system. It also 
specifies the tests the pantographs have to perform, excluding insulators. 

This Standard is not applicable to pantograph dielectric tests, which are to be performed on 
the pantograph installed on the vehicle roof. If no other requirement is agreed between 
customer and supplier, insulation coordination according to IEC 62497-1 may be used. 

This Standard is not applicable to pantographs used on isolated metros and light rail systems. 
These pantographs are considered in IEC 60494-2. 

2 Normative references 

The following documents, in whole or in part, are normatively referenced in this document and 
are indispensable for its application. For dated references, only the edition cited applies. For 
undated references, the latest edition of the referenced document (including any 
amendments) applies. 

IEC 60077 (all parts), Railway applications – Electric equipment for rolling stock 

IEC 60850, Railway applications – Supply voltages of traction systems 

IEC 60913:2013, Railway applications – Fixed installations – Electric traction overhead 
contact lines 

IEC 61373, Railway applications – Rolling stock equipment – Shock and vibration tests 

IEC 62278 (all parts), Railway applications – Specification and demonstration of reliability, 
availability, maintainability and safety (RAMS) 

IEC 62486, Railway applications – Current collection systems – Technical criteria for the 
interaction between pantograph and overhead line (to achieve free access) 

IEC 62498-1, Railway applications – Environmental conditions for equipment – Part 1: 
Equipment on board rolling stock 

IEC 62499, Railway applications – Current collection systems – Pantographs, testing methods 
for carbon contact strips 
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EN 50317, Railway applications – Current collection systems – Requirements for and 
validation of measurements of the dynamic interaction between pantograph and overhead 
contact line1  

 

3 Terms and definitions, symbols and abbreviations 

For the purposes of this document, the following terms and definitions apply. 

3.1 General 

  3.1.1
supplier 
manufacturer of the pantograph 

  3.1.2
customer 
either operating authority or vehicle manufacturer 

  3.1.3
pantograph (see Figure 1) 
apparatus for collecting current from one or more contact wires, formed of a hinged device 
designed to allow vertical movement of the pantograph head  

[IEC 60050-811:1991, 811-32-02] 

3.2 Design 

Table 1 – Design definitions 

Def. 
No. 

Term Item 
No. 

Definition 

3.2.1  frame 1 articulated structure which enables the collector head to move in a 
vertical direction with respect to the base frame of the pantograph 

3.2.2  base frame 2 fixed part of the pantograph which supports the frame and is mounted 
on insulators fixed to the vehicle roof 

3.2.3  collector head 3 part of the pantograph supported by the frame which includes contact 
strips, horns and may include a suspension 

3.2.4  contact strip 4 replaceable wearing part of the collector head which interfaces with 
the overhead contact line system 

3.2.5  horns 5 ends of the collector head which ensure smooth engagement with the 
contact wire 

3.2.6  collector head length 6 dimension of collector head measured transversely in the horizontal 
plane in relation to the vehicle 

3.2.7  collector head width 7  maximum distance measured along the axis of the track between the 
outer edges of the contact strips 

3.2.8  collector head height 8 vertical distance between the lowest point of the horns and the 
uppermost point of the contact strips 

3.2.9  collector head pivot 9 pitching axis of the collector head 

3.2.10  length of contact strips 10 total length of wearable material intended for normal interaction 
measured transversely in relation to the vehicle 

_____________ 
1  EN 50317 is under consideration at the IEC and will be published as IEC 62846. 
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COMMISSION ÉLECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE 
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APPLICATIONS FERROVIAIRES –  

MATÉRIEL ROULANT – PANTOGRAPHES –  
CARACTÉRISTIQUES ET ESSAIS –  

 
Partie 1: Pantographes pour véhicules grandes lignes 

 
AVANT-PROPOS 

1) La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEI) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation 
composée de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de la CEI). La CEI a 
pour objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les 
domaines de l'électricité et de l'électronique. A cet effet, la CEI – entre autres activités – publie des Normes 
internationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au 
public (PAS) et des Guides (ci-après dénommés "Publication(s) de la CEI"). Leur élaboration est confiée à des 
comités d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les 
organisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec la CEI, participent 
également aux travaux. La CEI collabore étroitement avec l'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO), 
selon des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations. 

2) Les décisions ou accords officiels de la CEI concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mesure 
du possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux de la CEI 
intéressés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études. 

3) Les Publications de la CEI se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sont agréées 
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de la CEI. Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que la CEI 
s'assure de l'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; la CEI ne peut pas être tenue responsable 
de l'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final. 

4) Dans le but d'encourager l'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de la CEI s'engagent, dans toute la 
mesure possible, à appliquer de façon transparente les Publications de la CEI dans leurs publications 
nationales et régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications de la CEI et toutes publications 
nationales ou régionales correspondantes doivent être indiquées en termes clairs dans ces dernières. 

5) La CEI elle-même ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépendants 
fournissent des services d'évaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accèdent aux marques de 
conformité de la CEI. La CEI n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de 
certification indépendants. 

6) Tous les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la dernière édition de cette publication. 

7) Aucune responsabilité ne doit être imputée à la CEI, à ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou 
mandataires, y compris ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités 
nationaux de la CEI, pour tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre 
dommage de quelque nature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les coûts (y compris les frais 
de justice) et les dépenses découlant de la publication ou de l'utilisation de cette Publication de la CEI ou de 
toute autre Publication de la CEI, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé. 

8) L'attention est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications 
référencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.  

9) L’attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEI peuvent faire 
l’objet de droits de brevet. La CEI ne saurait être tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits 
de brevets et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence. 

La Norme internationale CEI 60494-1 a été établie par le comité d’études 9 de la CEI: 
Matériels et systèmes électriques ferroviaires. 

Cette norme est basée sur l’EN 50206-1. 

Cette deuxième édition annule et remplace la première édition parue en 2002, dont elle 
constitue une révision technique. 

Les principales modifications techniques par rapport à l’édition précédente  sont les suivantes: 

– simplification et normalisation des tolérances de force de contact statique (Annexes A et 
B); 
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– définition d’un nouvel essai d’investigation "Mesure de la force de contact statique 
moyenne à température ambiante" (6.3.4); 

– suppression de l’essai combiné "force totale de contact " (6.11); 
– définition d’un nouvel essai combiné "Contrôle du mécanisme de commande à vitesse 

maximale" (6.13); 
– rectification de termes (force de contact statique au lieu de force statique); 
– suppression de l’Article 10; 
– nouvelle Annexe D " Tolérances de force de contact statique au Japon ". 

Le texte de cette norme est issu des documents suivants: 

FDIS Rapport de vote 

9/1821/FDIS 9/1845/RVD 

 
Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant 
abouti à l'approbation de cette norme. 

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2. 

Une liste de toutes les parties de la série CEI 60494, publiées sous le titre général 
Applications ferroviaires – Matériel roulant – Pantographes – Caractéristiques et essais, peut 
être consultée sur le site web de la CEI. 

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant la date de 
stabilité indiquée sur le site web de la CEI sous "http://webstore.iec.ch" dans les données 
relatives à la publication recherchée. A cette date, la publication sera  

• reconduite, 
• supprimée, 
• remplacée par une édition révisée, ou 
• amendée. 
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INTRODUCTION 

L'alimentation électrique d'un engin de traction s'effectue par le captage du courant sur un ou 
plusieurs fils de contact au moyen d'un ou plusieurs pantographes, installés sur l'engin de 
traction ou sur un véhicule du train. 

Les bandes de frottement du pantographe, glissant sur le fil de contact, permettent la 
transmission de l'énergie. 

Le pantographe et le matériel de ligne aérienne de contact forment deux sous-systèmes 
oscillants qui peuvent se déplacer l'un par rapport à l'autre. Il existe, entre eux, une liaison 
glissante unilatérale, qui doit assurer un contact continu. Leur conception doit minimiser 
l'usure des 2 sous-systèmes. 
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APPLICATIONS FERROVIAIRES –  
MATÉRIEL ROULANT – PANTOGRAPHES –  

CARACTÉRISTIQUES ET ESSAIS –  
 

Partie 1: Pantographes pour véhicules grandes lignes 
 
 
 

1 Domaine d’application 

La présente partie de la CEI 60494 définit les caractéristiques générales de montage qui sont 
à appliquer aux pantographes, afin de permettre le captage du courant sur la ligne aérienne 
de contact. Elle définit aussi les essais de bon fonctionnement de ceux-ci, à l'exclusion de 
ceux des isolateurs. 

La présente Norme ne s'applique pas aux essais de tenue en tension du pantographe, qui 
sont à effectuer lorsque celui-ci est monté sur le toit du véhicule. Si aucune autre exigence 
n’est convenue entre le client et le fournisseur, une coordination de l’isolement conformément 
à la CEI 62497-1 peut être utilisée. 

La présente Norme ne s'applique pas aux pantographes utilisés sur des réseaux isolés de 
chemins de fer métropolitains ou de véhicules légers. Ces pantographes sont traités dans la 
CEI 60494-2. 

2 Références normatives 

Les documents suivants sont cités en référence de manière normative, en intégralité ou en 
partie, dans le présent document et sont indispensables pour son application. Pour les 
références datées, seule l’édition citée s’applique. Pour les références non datées, la dernière 
édition du document de référence s’applique (y compris les éventuels amendements). 

CEI 60077 (toutes les parties), Applications ferroviaires – Equipements électriques du 
matériel roulant  

CEI 60850, Applications ferroviaires – Tensions d'alimentation des réseaux de traction 

CEI 60913:2013, Applications ferroviaires – Installations fixes – Lignes aériennes de contact 
pour la traction électrique 

CEI 61373, Applications ferroviaires – Matériel roulant – Essais de chocs et vibrations  

CEI 62278 (toutes les parties), Applications ferroviaires – Spécification et démonstration de la 
fiabilité, de la disponibilité, de la maintenabilité et de la sécurité (FDMS) 

CEI 62486, Applications ferroviaires – Systèmes de captage de courant – Critères techniques 
d'interaction entre le pantographe et la ligne aérienne de contact (réalisation du libre accès) 

CEI 62498-1, Applications ferroviaires – Conditions d'environnement pour le matériel – 
Partie 1: Equipement embarqué du matériel roulant 

CEI 62499, Applications ferroviaires – Systèmes de captage de courant – Méthodes d’essais 
des bandes de frottement en carbone des pantographes 
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EN 50317, Applications ferroviaires – Systèmes de captage de courant –  Prescriptions et 
validation des mesures de l'interaction dynamique entre le pantographe et la caténaire1 

3 Termes et définitions, symboles et abréviations 

Pour les besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions suivants s'appliquent. 

 Généralités 3.1

3.1.1  
fournisseur 
constructeur du pantographe 

3.1.2  
client 
exploitant ou constructeur du véhicule 

3.1.3  
pantographe (voir Figure 1) 
appareil de prise de courant sur le ou les fils de contact, constitué par un système articulé 
prévu pour permettre une translation verticale de la semelle de pantographe 

[CEI 60050-811:1991, 811-32-02] 

 Conception 3.2

Tableau 1 – Définitions liées à la conception 

N  de 
déf. 

Terme N° 
de 

point 

Définition 

3.2.1  cadre 1 structure articulée qui est capable de déplacer verticalement la tête de 
captage par rapport au bâti du pantographe 

3.2.2  bâti 2 partie fixe du pantographe qui supporte le cadre et est montée grâce à 
des isolateurs sur le toit du véhicule 

3.2.3  tête de captage 3 partie du pantographe supportée par le cadre qui inclut les bandes de 
frottement, les cornes et peut inclure une suspension 

3.2.4  bande de frottement 4 partie remplaçable de la tête de captage qui interface avec le matériel 
de ligne aérienne 

3.2.5  cornes 5 extrémités de la tête de captage qui permettent un engagement doux 
avec le fil de contact 

3.2.6  longueur de la tête de 
captage 

6 dimension de la tête de captage mesurée transversalement au plan 
horizontal par rapport au véhicule 

3.2.7  largeur de la tête de 
captage 

7 distance maximale mesurée le long de l’axe de la voie entre les bords 
extérieurs des bandes de frottement   

3.2.8  hauteur de la tête de 
captage 

8 distance verticale entre le point le plus bas de la corne et le point le 
plus haut de la bande de frottement 

3.2.9  pivot de la tête de 
captage 

9 axe de rotation de la tête de captage 

______________ 
1 L’EN 50317 est à l’étude à la CEI et sera publiée en tant que CEI 62846. 




